



2026:HHC:9645

RFA No. 234 of 2013

24.9.2021 Present: Mr. Anand Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Karan Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 (a), 1 (b), 1 (d) and 1 (e).

Since Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, cannot appear in the case at hand on behalf of respondents No. 1 (c) (i) and 1 (c) (ii), let court notice be issued to the aforesaid respondents returnable for **28.10.2021**. Registry while issuing notices may specifically advise aforesaid respondents to either remain present in person or engage some lawyer to defend them in the case at hand, failing which this Court shall be constrained to decide the case at hand in their absence.

24th September, 2021
Manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**